

No. 06-1204

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, PHILIPPINE  
PRESIDENTIAL COMMISSION ON GOOD GOVERNMENT,  
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL BANK, AND ARELMA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, THE ESTATE OF ROGER ROXAS,  
AND GOLDEN BUDHA CORP.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE,  
FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS	A. ROBERT PIETRZAK
RICHARD D. KLINGLER	DANIEL A. McLAUGHLIN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.	787 Seventh Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20005	New York, NY 10019
(202) 736-8000	(212) 839-5300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated*  
January 24, 2008                      \*Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

DANIEL R. SPECTOR  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER  
& SMITH INCORPORATED  
222 Broadway  
New York, NY 10038

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. MERRILL, AS STAKEHOLDER, HAS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY IF THIS ACTION IS DISMISSED.....	11
II. PCGG’S SOVEREIGN STATUS SHOULD NOT ELIMINATE OR OUTWEIGH THE EQUITABLE INTERESTS OF MERRILL AND THE COURTS.....	17
A. PCGG’s Sovereign Status Should Not Preclude Consideration Of The Other Rule 19(b) Factors.....	17
B. A Defendant’s Assertion Of Sovereign Immunity Does Not Preclude A Full Analysis Of The Practical Interests Involved.....	20
C. The Relevant Prejudice Is To PCGG’s Right To Choose The Time And Venue To File Suit In The Courts Of The United States .....	21
D. Prejudice To PCGG’s Right To Sue In A Different Venue Is Limited.....	25
E. A Judgment Here Would Be Adequate ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Miss. Chem. Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D.N.M. 2006) .....	14
<i>Baena v. Woori Bank</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Ass'n v. Nat'l Bank of Wash.</i> , 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11, 13
<i>Curley v. Brignoli, Curley &amp; Roberts Assocs.</i> , 915 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	4
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2004) ..	13
<i>Fleet Nat'l Bank v. Kaplan</i> , No. 02-11175, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22781 (D. Mass. Oct. 11, 2002) .....	14
<i>GTE Sylvania Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 598 F.2d 790 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	12
<i>Horizon Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Flaherty</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D. Mass.), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Ins. Corp. of Hannover, Inc. v. Latino Americana de Reasegueros, S.A.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	23
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) ..	20
<i>John J. Kassner &amp; Co. v. City of New York</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 785 (N.Y. 1979) .....	27
<i>Koster v. Automark</i> , 640 F.2d 77 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Larson v.</i> <i>Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	20
<i>Nat’l City Bank v. Rep. of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) .....	22
<i>Norex Petroleum, Ltd. v. Access Indus.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz</i> , 491 F. Supp. 161 (N.D. Ill. 1979) .....	23
<i>Organizacion JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of</i> <i>Justice</i> , 18 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Lake Shore Land</i> <i>Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 1185 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007) .....	19
<i>Prescription Plan Serv. Corp. v. Franco</i> , 552 F.2d 493 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rep. of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	21
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	19
<i>Rep. of China v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Gov’t of Malay.</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	21
<i>State v. Fenton</i> , 414 N.Y.S.2d 58 (3d Dep’t 1979) .....	27
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	15, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....	20
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939).....	16
<i>Walsh v. Centeio</i> , 692 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	13

## STATUTES

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	18
§ 1335 .....	14, 15, 18
§ 1397 .....	18
§ 1441(d).....	18
§ 1603(b)(2) .....	16
§ 1605(a)(1) .....	2, 23
§ 1607 .....	2, 23
§§ 1607-1611 .....	18
§§ 1609-1611 .....	19
§ 2361 .....	18
§ 2467 (2007).....	24
§ 2467 .....	24

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
19 (1966) .....	12
22 (2007) .....	7, 14, 23
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202 (2005) .....	26
§ 213.....	26, 27
§ 214(2) .....	26
§ 5303.....	28
§ 5304.....	28, 30
§ 5305.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. Res. 1658, 106th Cong. (2000).....	24
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>The Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000: Expanded Government Forfeiture Authority and Strict Deadlines Imposed on All Parties</i> , 27 J. Legis. 97 (2001) .....	24
7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	13, 16
4 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d. ed. 2007).....	12, 13, 24
John W. Reed, <i>Compulsory Joinder of Parties in Civil Actions</i> , 55 Mich. L. Rev. 327 (1957) .....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	28
